

No. 16-3555

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MATTHEW STEPHEN AKINS,)
Plaintiff/Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
DANIEL KNIGHT and)
STEVEN BERRY and)
BRENT NELSON and)
KENNETH BURTON and)
ROB SANDERS and)
ERIC HUGHES and)
ROGER SCHLUDE and)
MICHAEL PALMER and)
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI, and)
CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI)
Defendants/Appellees)

Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Missouri, Central Division
The Honorable Nanette Laughrey, United States District Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEES
DANIEL KNIGHT, STEVEN BERRY, BRENT NELSON
AND BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

Elizabeth H. Weber #44122
Joshua C. Devine #59895
ROGERS, EHRHARDT, WEBER &
HOWARD, L.L.C.
302 Campusview Dr., Ste 204
Columbia, MO 65201
573-442-0131 (phone)
573-442-9523 (fax)
Attorneys for Appellees Knight,
Berry, Nelson & Boone County, MO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....7

 1. Are prosecutors entitled to absolute immunity for filing charges
 against a criminal defendant?7

 2. Did the District Court judge have an obligation to recuse herself
 from this case?7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

 2010 Charge for Unlawful Use of a Weapon9

 2012 Charge for Unlawful Use of a Weapon9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT12

 Issue 112

 1. Are prosecutors entitled to absolute immunity for the
 filing of charges against a criminal defendant?.....12

 Absolute immunity applies to filing decisions.....13

 Absolute immunity applies even if probable cause is
 lacking.15

 Absolute immunity applies even if the prosecution is
 retaliatory or malicious.....18

 Absolute Immunity is properly resolved in a motion to
 dismiss20

 Issue 2.....22

 2. Did the District Court judge have an obligation to recuse
 herself from this case?.....22

 Mr. Akins cannot establish actual or apparent bias.23

 Mr. Akins did not provide a sufficient affidavit.26

 There is no requirement that a separate judge rule on the
 motion to recuse or disqualify.....27

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Larson</i> 327 F.3d 762 (8 th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Blizard v. Frechette</i> 601 F.2d 1217 (1 st Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	15, 19
<i>Brodnicki v. City of Omaha</i> 75 F.3d 1261 (8 th Cir. 1996)	7, 14
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	14
<i>Davis v. Commissioner</i> 734 F.2d 1302 (8 th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>In re Federal Skywalk Cases</i> 680 F.2d 1175 (8 th Cir. Mo. 1982).....	22, 23
<i>Griffith v. City of Des Moines</i> 387 F.3d 733 (8 th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	18
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	7, 14, 16, 18, 20
<i>Jasperson v. Purolator Courier Corp.</i> 765 F.2d 736 (8 th Cir. 1985)	13

<i>Miller v. Tony & Susan Alamo Found.</i> 924 F.2d 143 (8 th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	13
<i>Myers v. Morris</i> 810 F.2d 1437 (8 th Cir. 1987)	14, 15
<i>Patterson v. Von Reisen</i> 999 F.2d 1235 (8 th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Pope v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> 974 F.2d 982 (8 th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Prince v. Hicks</i> 198 F.3d 607 (6 th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Rachuy v. Murphy Motor Freight Lines, Inc.</i> 663 F.2d 57 (8 th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Reasonover v. St. Louis County</i> 447 F.3d 569 (8 th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Rodgers v. Knight</i> 781 F.3d 932 (8 th Cir. 2015)	7, 16, 24, 25
<i>Sample v. City of Woodbury</i> 836 F.3d 913 (8 th Cir. 2016)	7, 19
<i>Saterdalen v. Spencer</i> 725 F.3d 838 (8 th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Schenk v. Chavis</i> 461 F.3d 1043 (8 th Cir. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Schleeper v. Goose</i> 36 F.3d 735 (8 th Cir. 1994)	13

<i>Sensley v. Albritton</i> 385 F.3d 591 (5 th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>U.S. v. Darden</i> 70 F.3d 1507 (8 th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>United States v. Bray</i> 546 F.2d 851 (10 th Cir. 1976)	25
<i>United States v. Gamboa</i> 439 F.3d 796 (8 th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>United States v. Garrison</i> 340 F.Supp 952 (E.D. La. 1972).....	25
<i>United States v. Owens</i> 902 F.2d 1154 (4 th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> 806 F.2d 1169 (3d Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Yaselli v. Goff</i> 275 U.S. 503 (1927).....	16

Statutes

§556.036.2(1) RSMo.	9
28 U.S.C. §144.....	7, 22, 26, 27
28 U.S.C. §455(a)	7, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	14, 18
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8).....	13
